In accordance with Article 42, paragraph 1 of the Law on Government (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia, No. 55/05, 71/05 - correction, 101/07, 65/08, 16/11, 68/12 - US, 72 / 12, 7/14 - US, 44/14 and 30/18 - other law),

the Government adopts the following

REGULATION

ON THE TERMINATION OF THE VALIDITY OF THE REGULATION ON DETERMINING CRIMINAL OFFENCES FOR WHICH A CERTIFICATE OF NON-CONVICTION OF CERTAIN PERSONS IS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION, I.E. THE REQUEST FOR OBTAINING A PERMIT, I.E. APPROVAL FOR ORGANISING CERTAIN GAMES OF CHANCE

(Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia, No. 146/20)

The basic text comes into force from 12/12/2020, the application of this regulation also comes into force from 12/12/2020.

Article 1

On the day this regulation enters into force, the regulation on determining criminal offences for which a certificate of non-conviction of certain persons is submitted with the application, i.e. the request for obtaining a permit, i.e. approval for organising certain games of chance (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia, No. 128/04) ceases to be valid.

Article 2

This regulation shall enter into force on the eighth day from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia.